subcontracting charges amounted to approximately HK$183.4 million, HK$221.9 million and HK$60.2

million, respectively, representing approximately 91.1%, 90.7% and 92.3% of our cost of sales for the

same period, respectively. During the Track Record Period, we adopted a cost-plus pricing model and the

subcontracting charges were bore by our clients as reflected in our quotation. Failure to estimate the

subcontracting charges and reflect in our tender price may adversely affect our business and financial

results.

– 136 –

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Therefore, at the pre-tendering stage, our quantity surveyor, site manager and project manager

collaboratively determine the pricing of a project based on various factors. For details, please see the

section headed “Business — Pricing”.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our

subcontracting charges on our profit before income tax during the Track Record Period, assuming the

fluctuation of subcontracting charges to be 10% and 20% during the two years ended March 31, 2016 and

2017 and the three months ended June 30, 2017 with other variables remained constant:

HK$’000, except percentage

+ 10% - 10% + 20% - 20%

Changes in profit before income tax

For the year ended March 31, 2016 ..... (18,344) 18,344 (36,688) 36,688

For the year ended March 31, 2017 ..... (22,189) 22,189 (44,378) 44,378

For the three months ended June 30, 2017 ..... (6,024) 6,024 (12,048) 12,048

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Our Directors have identified certain accounting policies that are significant to the preparation of

our combined financial statements. The significant accounting policies which are important for an

understanding of our financial condition and results of operation are set forth in detail in Note 2 to the

accountant’s report included in Appendix I to this prospectus. Some of the accounting policies involve

subjective assumptions and estimates, as well as complex judgments relating to accounting items. The

determination of these items requires management judgments based on information and financial data